
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Wednesday, September 9, l981jBhadra
18,1903 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met a t Eleven of the Clock

[M r. Speaker in dte C/ta/r]

SH R I NFREN GHOSH (Dum
D uid) : W hat has happened to the Privilege Motion ?

M R . SPEA1C£R ; Order, please order. Q. 347-A.

ORAL  ANSW ERS T O  Q UESTIO NS

Bonded Labour

•347-A. S H R I K U SU M A  K R I
SH N A  MURTHY ;
SH R I RAM  SW A RUP
RAM  :

W ill the Ministerof LABO UR be pleased to state :

(a ) whether it is a fact that the Study Teams o f the Programme Evaluation Organisation of the Plan ning Commission had observed that no sincere efforts had been made in the States to free the bonded labour;

(b) whether the Gandhi Peace Foundation estimated the number
o f bonded labour in the country at
26.17 lakhs; and

(c) if the answer to (a) and (b) above be in the afTirmative, steps being taken to wipe ou t bonded labour in th e  country 7

TH E M IN IST E R  O F  STA TE IN
TH E M IN IST R Y  O F  LA BO U R
(SH R IM A T I RAM  DULARI SIN-
H A ) ; (a) The Study Teams from the Programme Evaluation Organisation
o f the Planning Commission visited some bonded labour villages. They found th a t th e process o f identifi cation and release was incomplete in the five districts visited. The obser vations o f the Team s are, however, tentative. T he final picture will emerge when the report o f the Team s is completed.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) T he C entral Government is providing matching financial assis tance to the State Governments for the speedy rehabilitation of bonded labour. T he Chief Ministers have been requested in June, 1981 and also in July, J 98J, to order m ore extensive surveys and to ensure that all bonded labourers are identified, freed and rehabilitated. They have also been requested to devise schemes which will ensure rehabilitation o f the freed labour on a m ore durable basis so that they do n o t revert to bondage.

SHRI K U SU M A  K R ISH N A
M U RTH Y : I am glad that the Government have realised the need to wipe out tHe system o f bonded labour in this country as one o f the im portant items under the Twenty Point Programme. Bonded labour is a kind o f slavery in this country.
Unfortunately, some sections of the people not only allow it to Cimtinue, out they try to maintain it a t the cost of the country. So far six questions have been askedi on bonded labour in the Lok Sabha and th« Rajya Sabha, but th<;
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Governraent have developed grounds ti> reply to them in such a way that il Conics to not properly answeriog it.

Coming to the answer, it has been stated that the State Governments lias been repeLitedly requested time and again to conduct extensive survey , to identify the magnitude of bonded labour and also rehabilitate t!iem. But unfortunateJy, the surveys reveal that the State Government have H) for identilicd the number of bonded labour at 1.21 lakhs. The Nationai Sample Survey Organisation has put it at 3.>11 lakhs Gandhi PcMCi: Kound'alion clearly identifies it at more tlKin 26 hkhs I his clearly shows the manner in which the ‘State Govcrnmenis are working on this stihcme. Then, coming to the provision of matching the finan cial assistance, the assistance was given to various suites. T am sorry that really some states have not made use of it, Thert; is a state to which Rs. 28 lakhs huve been allot ted and the whole anioant wa*i depo sited in a Co-operative Bank.

M R . SPEA KER : Are you making a question or a speech ?

SHRI K U S U M A  KRISH NA
M U R 1 HY ; This is the way the

■ State Governments are responding.

MR. SPEARLiR : Please put the question. This is not the way.

SHK! k U S I M A KRISH NA
M U R T U Y  : lh c :c : i re  serious lap
se-i. f like to know from the

, Hon, Minisler whether this lapbe in implementing; the ahnlitii 'n of this bonJed kibour ;>ystcni has been reali sed and if they have realised, how aic they going to impleiiieat the whole scheme of abolition of bonded labour ?

MR. SPEAKER I am going to disallow it. You have taken five minutes in putting the question.

SHRI K U S U M A  KRISHNA
MURTHY ; If they have realised the lapsci which have been stated clearly, how are they going to imple ment ?

M R. SPEAKER
only question.

That is the

SH R IM A TI RAM DU LARI
SINHa : So far as the implemen-
tatjon of the Act is conccrncd, the Hon. Member should know that it is the State Government who have to give the necessary powers to the Dis trict Magistrates for its implemen tation. The Act’s also provide for setting lip a vigilance commiltej in each District to advise the District Magistrate regarding implementation of the Act.

SHRI KUSLIMA KRISHNA
MURTHY : 1 he whole scheme of bonded labour is covered by tiie Bonded Labour System (Abolition)
Act, 1976. The current information reveals thut 4,496 cases have been registered under this Act hut so far about 657 cuses have been disposed of. The reasaii they give is tha t it is for want of evidence and all that, i licre is a similar kind of disabiUty with regard to the Civil Rights Pro tection Act.

In view o f lhal, I would like to know from the Govurnment whether they have realised any difiiculty in making this Act most compre hensive and, if so, \vhethcr they would like to have any basic changes in the Act in O ld er to enable the implc-
meiitinp authorities lo identify and rehabilitate lliis bonded labv>ur,

SHRI MAll RAM DULARI
SIND A : Identification and rehabiJj-
tatii'ii o f boiidi'd hibour i-. a conti nuous process. As t’ji as the imple mentation is conccrntd, a Committee of Ministers has been formed and a meeting is going to he h tlo on the 14th of this month to see how to make this Act more forceful and comprehensive.
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Ta^rnt) : ŵ iTtiT iTT̂ f̂ Ô r
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“ We till Ligrce on the basic national commitment of total abolition oT this system, it i<i envisaged tha t the so-calied masters of
■bondect labour will not volun tarily disclose existence o f such labour or free them. T o meet such a situation, certain specific paras have been included in the Bonded Labour System Act,
1976. to enable the Adminis tration to enforcc its policy. Re course to punishment under these provisions should not cause us, any hesitation I would, there fore, request you kindly to have another thorough and determined probe made into this entire asjMct, take urgent steps to rehabilitate the bonded labour wherever identj-
fied and. it’ necessary, impos.c punisjiment on the defaulters under the law".

SHRI JAGD ISH T Y I L E R : Sir,
w e s t t l ih av e bonded labour la our country. There are divergent esti-

■ mates about the extent of the bonded labour in our country, different agen cies have given different figures like the State Government which esti mates it at 1.81 lakKs. The Gandhi Peace t 'oundation estimate is 26.27 lakhs y»d that of the NationaS Sam ple Siiivcy is 3.45 lakhs and so on.
Now as part of the 25—Point Pro gramme. a Schcmc to identify, release ami rehabilitate bonded labour has been launched in 1975.
What action iias been taken by the Government to speed up the implementation of this Programme ?

Some of the State Governments do not .Appear to be pursuing this Programme. Not only the rehabi litation sehcmes under this Pro-
grummo ar« ha If-hearted but th* pro*

cess of implementation is also incom plete. Is this problem of bonded labour due basically to poverty and its exploitation by certain anti-social elements for quick gains and, if so, what Government proposes to do to eliminate bonded labour ?

SH R IM A TI RA M  D U LA RI
SIN H A : ! have already stated that it is a continuing process and Hon.
Members should know tliat the identified bonded labour by the State Governments is 1,26,219 and not as he has mentioned and out o f that I,07,0)2 are rehabilitated. Only II,207 are yet to be rehabilitated.
The process is going on for their rehabilitation.

Prohibition to CSD (I) Run Canteens for Local Purchase

*348. SH RI R. L. P. VERM A :
SHRI R A J N A IH  SONKA R
SHAS'IRI : Win the Minister of

D EFEN CE be pleased to state :

{a) whether it is a fact that CSD
(I) Bombay forbids its unit run canteens to ma]i:e I^cal purc)ia?,es of reputable and better quality items, like safety matches;

■ (b) if so, whether Government propose advising the authorities in the matter to reshape the policies and leave it to the local authori ties whether to resort to local pur chases or no t without compro mising quality;

(c) whether civilians working in the Defence Headquarters arc not permitted to avail o f cantccn faci lities though bemg the part o f the defence organisation; and

(d) if so, are they propo.sed to be permitted so as to help them to tide over the crisis of soaring prices ?

t HE M INISTER OF STATE IN
IK E  M IN ISTR Y  O F D EFENCE
(SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PA TIL); (a) Unit-run Cant««n* are required to obtain

